THE BASIS OF BEARING IS NORTH 00°49'43" EAST FROM THE FOUND REBAR WITH CAP MARKED SUMMIT ENG MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 TO THE FOUND GIN SPIKE MARKING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, ALSO BEING THE CENTER OF BLOCK 115 OF THE HEBER CITY SURVEY OF BUILDING LOTS.

ALL OF THE WEST HALF (W 1/2) OF LOT ONE (1), IN BLOCK ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN (115) OF THE HEBER CITY SURVEY OF BUILDING LOTS. ALSO DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A FOUND REBAR WITH CAP MARKED SUMMIT ENG. SAID REBAR MARKING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1, OF BLOCK 115 OF THE HEBER CITY SURVEY OF BUILDING LOTS, THENCE NORTH 00°49'43" EAST 198.32 FEET ALONG A FENCE AND THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1 TO A FOUND GIN SPIKE MARKING THE CENTER OF SAID BLOCK 115;